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Dear Collector 

Another First Come First Served List of collectibles for immediate sale, with a mixed range of items for your 

perusal, some new, some unsold from previous sales.  As usual these are offered on a first come, first served basis.  

If you wish to order please do so without delay as many items sell in the first days.  It’s best to email 

petergeoffroy@gmail or phone (00353) 86 8573270 or text.    

 

Peter  

 

  COINS 

 1 LSD.  Shilling 1968 unc. €10.00 

 2 LSD.  Penny 1966 x35 unc.  (35) €12.00 

 3 Sixpence x8: 1928 x3, 1939, 1940 x2, 1945 & 1964, fine to good vf, also first decimal coins  €20.00 
 in Central Bank folders x3, halfpenny 1971, penny 1971, twopence 1971, five pence 1970, ten  
 pence 1969, and fifty pence removed from each, unc.  (8coins, 3 packs) 

 4 2003 Central Bank Special Olympics ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €25.00 

 5 2004 Central Bank ten euro Celtic Swan silver proof in presentation case with cert. €28.00 

 6 2005 Central Bank ten euros Rowan Hamilton silver proof in presentation case with cert. €30.00 

 7 2006 Central Bank Samuel Beckett silver proof ten euro in presentation case with cert. €30.00 

 8 Euro.  2012, 2014 & 2016 year sets of 8 or 9 for 2016 incl Hibernia two euro, unc in perspex  €22.00 
 cases or on display card.  (3 sets) 

 9 UK GVI crown 1951 unc in perspex case, also two Indian States silver coins, unidentified, fine. €25.00 
   (3) 

 10 UK.  1966 halfpenny x50, about unc to unc.  (50) €10.00 

  

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 11 "Military Barracks Dundalk: A Brief History" Joseph Gavin & Stephen O'Donnell 1999  €18.00 
 softcover 101 pages illustrated photos, plans & maps.  Fine. 

 12 "The Green Marine: An Irishman's War in Iraq" Graham Dale with Neil Fetherstonhaugh 2008 €20.00 
  softcover 298 pages, colour photos.  Fine. 

 13 "An Cosantóir" monthly review for the Defence Forces issue of August 1944.  Fine. €12.00 

 14 "The Sunburst and the Dove" Eamon Francis 1969 paperback novel of Irish UN Forces in The  €6.00 
 Congo.  Fine. 

 15 Four paperbacks: "Distant Drums: Irish Soldiers in Foreign Armies" Myles Dungan 1993,  €10.00 
 "The History of the 36th (Ulster) Division" Cyril Falls modern reprint of 1922 original, "The  
 Book of the Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers from Tipperary to Yptes" GA Cooper Walker modern  
 reprint of 1920 original, "The Tipperary War Dead: A History of the Casualties of the First  
 World War" Tom & Ruth Burnell 2008, all paperback.  Fine.  (4) 

 16 "The Nation is Profoundly Grateful - The Irish Defence Forces 1939-1946" published by  €25.00 
 Military Archives 1996 large landscape format softcover 69 pages of photographs with text.   
 Fine. 

 17 Butlin's.  Small trophy for snooker with green badge of Butlin's.   Very good €10.00 

 18 United Nations service medal UNMOT Tadjikistan ribbon.  Ef. €13.00 

 19 United Nations service medal UNOMIG Georgia ribbon.  EF. €13.00 

 20 Mixed lot of badges incl Presentation Commercial College, Amateur Swimming Asssociation,  €16.00 
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 Oireachtas dancing, Norfolk County Home Help Service, Monmouthshire Bowling  
 Association etc.  Fine.  (8) 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 21 Cigarette cards.  Carreras Black Cat "Vintage Cars" 1976 set of 50 stuck down in illustrated  €8.00 
 Black Cat album.  Fine. 

 22 Cigarette cards.  Churchmans "Kings of Speed" 1939 sepia set of 50.  Fine. €15.00 

 23 Cigarette cards.  Hignett "Ocean Greyhounds" 1938 set of 50.  Fine  (50) €25.00 

 24 Cigarette cards.  Players "British Fresh-Water Fish" 1934 set of 50 stuck down in printed  €25.00 
 Players album.  Fine.  (50) 

 25 Cigarette cards. Players "Butterflies" 1932 set of 50, fine.  (50) €30.00 

 26 Cigarette cards.  Players "Dogs" scenic background set of 50, fine.  (50) €20.00 

 27 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Borough Arms" 3rd series 1905 complete set of 50, nos 101-150.  Fine. €20.00 

 28 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Railway Equipment" 1939 set of 50 in album leaves.  Fine.  (50) €10.00 

 29 Cigarette cards.  J. Wix Kensitas "Henry" 19325 large size set of 50 humorous.  Fine.  (50) €18.00 

 30 Cigarette cards.  Group of complete sets: Carreras "Dogs and Friend" 1936, "Do You Know"  €30.00 
 1939, Churchmans "In Town Tonight" 1938, RJ Lea "Coronation Souvenir" 1937 set of 48,  
 Pattreiouex Senior Service "Winter Scenes" 1937 real photo set of 48, Players "Motor Cars"  
 1937 2nd series with faults, Wills "The Sea-Shore" 1938. Sets of 50 except where stated,  
 mainly fine.  (296) 

 31 Trade Cards.  O'Carroll Kent Kiddicigs "Railway Engines" set of 50, unlisted Irish  €10.00 
 manufacturers set.  Fine.  (50) 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 32 "Rebel Irishwomen" RM Fox 1967 reprint paperback 112 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 33 c1830 printed form "Catechetical Certificates"  pro-forma returns form for reporting number €10.00 
  of pupils examined, attendances, premiums etc, not filled out. 

 34 c1838 small printed notice of St Patrick's Dy sermon to be preached by Rev Edward O'Reilly  €10.00 
 at Irish Franciscan Church of St Isidore at Rome, stuck down on paper.  Fine. 

 35 Original tinted lithographic print "The Ancient Market Cross of Kilkenny" printed &  €20.00 
 published by Marcus Ward Belfast 1853.  300mm x 250mm, fine. 

 36 "The Early Life of Henry Grattan" publ Gill & Son 1878, 23 pages a little foxed, plus 4 Catholic  €25.00 
 Truth Society booklets "Daniel O'Connell" Rev John Curry, "Rory O'Moore" MJ O'Mullane,  
 "Patrick Sarsfield, Earl of Lucan", "The Cruise of the Erin's Hope or Gun-Running in '67" MJ  
 O'Mullane.  Some age spots & staple rust, very good.  (5) 

 37 Co Kildare.  1893-94 rates receipts for lands at Tully, Naas Union.  Very good.  (5) €20.00 

 38 "The Lady of the House" 1909 Christmas number large format 76 pages illustrated, front  €15.00 
 cover loose, back cover missing, interior very good. 

 39 "Oration of PH Pearse over Rossa's Grave" 1915 flysheet by Fergus O'Connor.  Fine. €75.00 

 40 Loreto College Stephens Green Dublin.  Autograph album of Julia Rogers with 54 pages of  €50.00 
 handwritten verse and messages 1916-1919 by fellow pupils and others.  Cover loose, very  
 good. 

 41 "Inquest on Thomas Ashe: The Verdict of the Jury" handbill by Fergus O'Connor 1917.  Fine. €25.00 

 42 "The Vengeance of Fionn" Austin Clarke 1918 hardcover with dust jacket publ by Maunsell 60 €20.00 
  pages.  Fine. 

 43 "The National Student: a magazine of University life" double issue of May 1920 softcover 42  €25.00 
 pages plus adverts.  Very good. 

 44 Wexford.  "A Century of Progress: Philip Pierce & Co Centenary 1838-1939" hardbound 76  €20.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 45 Ephemera.  1930s-90s mostly Dublin-related mix with Dublin Corporation ferry tickets x2,  €25.00 
 dog licence, blood donation card, 1898 bookplate of Robert Colvill, card milk bottle top, 1927  
 Conservative Club member's card, Dunne's soda bread export label, 933 Singer sewing  
 machine receipt, petrol coupon book, 1986 memorial card for Gen Costello, invitation cards  
 incl British Ambassador's farewell, three beer mats for Clarke's Irishtown, Murphy's Irish  
 Open & Phoenix Park Motor Races etc.  Fine.  (20+) 

 46 "In Search of Ireland" HV Morton 2nd edition 1931 hardback, green boards with gilt  €10.00 
 decoration, 280 pages.  Fine. 

 47 Poetry.  "Nineteen-Sixteen Anthology School Edition" compiled by Edna Fitzhenry 1936 card  €18.00 
 covers 107 pages.  Very good. 

 48 "The Farm by Lough Gur: The Story of Mary Fogarty (Sissy O'Brien)" Mary Carbery 1938 1st  €25.00 
 edition by Catholic Book Club hardcover, no dust jacket 282 pages.  Very good. 

 49 "The Way that I Went" R LL Praeger 1939 revised edition hardcover with dust jacket 394  €28.00 
 pages, fold-out map at back.  Very good. 

 50 Railway.  GS&WR luggage labels with good variety of destinations incl  Ballingrane Junct,  €18.00 
 Ballyhooley, Dunkettle, Fiddown, Foynes, Gortalea, Hazelhatch, Kiltimagh, Lisnagry,  
 Patrickswell etc.  A little duplication, few with minor faults, good to fine.  (31) 

 51 "The Story of Ireland" Sean O'Faolain 1943 1st edition hardcover with dust jacket 48 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Some foxing, very good. 

 52 Maps.  OS Louth & Meath quarter inch to mile 1944, also quarter inch maps by Bartholomew:  €12.00 
 Wexford & Tipperary, Limerick & Shannon, Connemara & Sligo 1950s.   Fine.  (4) 

 53 "An Cosantóir" monthly review for all branches of the Defence forces, issue of Sept 1945  €15.00 
 softcover in colour, 56 + xvi pages.  Few dog-ears, very good. Also "Our Boys" November  
 1969, 24 pages, fine.  (2) 

 54 "Thomas Davis and Young Ireland 1845-1945" ed MJ MacManus 1945 publ by Stationery  €15.00 
 Office Dublin softcover 12 pages, contributors include Francis MacManus, Frank Gallagher,  
 Daniel Corkery, Brinsley MacNamara, Cathal O'Shannon, PS 'Hegarty.  Fine. 

 55 "An Sléibhteánach" Mount Mellary College Year Book 1947 fine, also "Amhaircleabhair  €24.00 
 Chnuic Mhellerí" Mount Mellary Album illustrated, cover loose.  (2) 

 56 Ephemera.  Mix of programmes & guides: Dublin Feis Ceoil 1949, Exhibition of Japanese  €25.00 
 Prints from Beatty collection at Trinity 1955, Ideal Homes Exhibition at Mansion House  
 1958, Newman House & University Church By CP Curran, St Patrick's Cathedral by David  
 Wilson, Freemasonry in Ireland, "Echoes of Hanna (Sheehy Skeffington)" at Cathal Brugha  
 Barracks 2016.  Mainly fine.  (7) 

 57 National Film Library Catalogue of 16mm Sound & Silent Films 1949, softcover 38 pages.   €10.00 
 Fine. 
 58 Vintage bus photographs, original or modern reprints (13), also Dublin District Services  €12.00 
 Timetable 1949/50.  Fine. 

 59 "Comhar" Irish language monthly magazine x5 issues: Feb 1950, May 1951, Nov 1958, Jan  €15.00 
 1959, Oct 1959.  Fine.  (5) 

 60 "With the IRA in the Fight for Freedom 1919 to the Truce"  publ by The Kerryman 1950  €25.00 
 paperback 238 pages.  Bit grubby with wear at spine, good. 

 61 "Ireland's affairs have nothing to do with me - or have they?" pamphlet by Anti-Partition of  €10.00 
 Ireland League London c1950.  Fine. 

 62 Glengarriff small tourist guide 24 pages 1950s.  Fine. €6.00 

 63 "The Irish Republic: A Documented Chronicle of the Anglo-Irish Conflict & Partitioning of  €20.00 
 Ireland with a detailed account of period 1916-1923" Dorothy Macardle 1951 edition  
 hardcover, no dust jacket 1045 pages, fold-out map at back.  Very good. 

 64 "Feasta" Irish language monthly magazine x5 issues: Apr 1951, Oct 1956, Nov 1956, April  €15.00 
 1957, June 1957.  Fine.  (5) 

 65 Eamonn de Valera.  Autograph on piece of hotel notepaper.  Fine. €10.00 

 66 Cinema Poster.  Central Cinema Mallow poster listing films for week 1st to 7th May 1955, in  €15.00 
 blue and red.  750mm x 500mm, some minor edge faults, very good. 
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 67 "Full and Plenty: Complete Guide to Good Cooking" Maura Laverty 1960, "Mrs Beeton's  €12.00 
 Cookery" publ Ward Lock c1950, both hardcover, latter with damaged dust cover.  Very good. 
   (2) 

 68 "Teams for the Match at Cricket on Saturday 19th August 1961 between the Irish Georgian  €20.00 
 Society and the North of Ireland National Trust played at Malahide Castle according to the  
 Original Rules of 1744" single sheet card printed by Dolmen Press in three colours.  265mm x 
  210mm, fine. 

 69 "Conolly's Folly" large broadside 1962 seeking contributions to restoration fund issued by  €20.00 
 Irish Georgian Society printed by Dolmen Press in black and red..  220mm x 380mm.  Fine. 

 70 Guides & Maps.  "A Book of Ireland" edited by Frank O'Connor 1964 hardcover with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 384 pages with 52 photographs, "This Is Dublin" 1962 Dublin Corporation,  
 Burren/Kilfenora guide,  OS Dublin maps 3.17ins to mile 1978 & 1986, Bartholomew’s  
 quarter inch Dublin & Roscommon, Wexford & Tipperary, also thee large-scale maps of  
 Ireland.  Fine.  (10) 

 71 "Doctor of Millions: The rise and fall of stamp king Dr Paul Singer" Seamus Brady 1965  €10.00 
 softcover 176 pages.  Fine. 

 72 "The Irish Digest" monthly magazine March 1967 softcover 98 pages.  Fine. €5.00 

 73 "Yeats and the Easter Rising being No 1 of te Dolmen Press Yeats Centenary Papers" Edward  €15.00 
 Malins 1965 card covers 28 pages.  Fine. 

 74 "Prose , Poems & Parodies of Percy French edited by his sister Mrs De Burgh Daly" 1966  €25.00 
 Talbot Press hardcover with dust jacket 204 pages.  Fine. 

 75 "Roger Casement: The Truth about the Forged Diaries" Herbert O Mackey 1966 paperback 95 €12.00 
  pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 76 "Antiquities of the Irish Countryside" Sean P O Riordan 1966 softcover 108 pages illustrated.  €18.00 
  Fine. 

 77 "Collected Poems of Louis McNeice" ed ER Dodds 1966 hardcover with dust jacket 575 pages.   €15.00 
 Fine. 

 78 1967 Art Exhibition illustrated catalogue for Rosc '67 international exhibition of  €15.00 
 modern art, softcover 216 pages illustrated in b/w.  Fine. 

 79 "The Hidden Ireland: A Study of Gaelic Munster in the Eighteenth Century" Daniel Corkery  €20.00 
 1967 softcover 285 pages.  Fine. 

 80 "Sweethearts of the Irish Rebels" Seamus G O'Kelly 1968 softcover 107 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 81 "My Father's Son" Frank O'Connor 1968 autobiography first edition hardcover with dust  €10.00 
 jacket 200 pages illustrated.  Jacket has some edge wear, very good. 

 82 "Self-Portrait" John B Keane 1969 paperback 106 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 83 "The Little Book of Exile" Brian O'Higgins softcover small format 24 pages illustrated colour  €10.00 
 Celtic designs.  Fine. 

 84 Journal of the Old Wexford Society issues for 1969, 1970-71, 1978-79, 1980-81, 1984-85 and  €20.00 
 1988-89.  Fine.  (6) 

 85 "Tales of the West of Ireland" James Berry ed by Gertrude M Horgan 1969 2nd edition  €10.00 
 hardcover, no dust jacket, 217 pages.  Fine. 

 86 "Titania's Palace illustrated guide" undated 22nd edition softcover 40 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 87 "An Bhratach Naisiunta (The National Flag)" 16-page booklet publ Government Stationery  €12.00 
 Office early 1970s.  Fine. 

 88 "The Republic of Ireland: Its Government and Politics" Morley Ayearst 1970 hardback with  €10.00 
 dust jacket 241 pages.  Fine. 

 89 Sale Catalogue for leasehold of 28 Fitzwilliam Place Dublin 2 by Morgan Scales on behalf of  €20.00 
 Confederation of Irish Industry, undated (196?) softcover landscape format 8 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 90 Railway.  "The Turf Burner: Ireland's Last Steam Locomotive Design" JWP Rowledge 1972,  €15.00 
 and "Bulleid and the Turf Burner and other experiments with Irish steam traction" Ernie  
 Shepherd 2004, both large format softcover.  Fine.  (2) 
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 91 "The McGarrity Papers: Revelations of the Irish revolutionary movement in Ireland and  €10.00 
 America 1900-1940" Sean Cronin 1972 paperback 214 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 92 7th Irish Antique Dealers' Fair at Mansion House 1972 illustrated catalogue.  Fine. €20.00 

 93 8th Irish Antique Dealers' Fair at Mansion House 1973 illustrated catalogue 32 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 94 "Essays of Thomas Davis: Centenary Edition" edited by DJ O'Donoghue 1974 hardcover  €25.00 
 purple cloth with gilt title, no dust jacket (as issued?) 456 pages.  Fine. 

 95 "Me Jewel and Darlin' Dublin" Eamonn MacThomais 1975 2nd edition hardcover with dust  €10.00 
 jacket 144 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 96 "Ireland in the War Years 1939-1945" Joseph T Carroll 1975 hardcover with dust jacket 200  €22.00 
 pages illustrated, also "The World War II Years: The Irish Emergency - an illustrated history"  
 Helen Litton 2001 softcover 144 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 97 "Ireland's Architectural Heritage: An Outline History" Matthew J McDermott 1975 softcover  €25.00 
 200 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 98 "Eamonn de Valera Soldier-Scholar-Statesman: The Nation's Tribute" publ Irish Independent €12.00 
  1975.  Very good. 

 99 "A Terrible Beauty is Born: The Irish Troubles 1912-1922" Ulick O'Connor 1975 first edition  €30.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 181 pages b/w phot illustrations.  Fine. 

 100 "An Alphabetical List of the family names of County Tyrone" compiled by Brian S Turner  €20.00 
 1975 publ by Ulster Museum large format softcover 108 pages.  Fine. 

 101 Dublin Arts Festival March 5-14 1976 souvenir programme, card covers 44 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 102 Wexford Festival Opera.  "Ring Up the Curtain: the enthralling story of 25 years of Festival  €10.00 
 Highlights" Gus Smith 1976 paperback 166 pages.  Fine. 

 103 "Beam" Journal of the Irish Lighthouse Service x3 issues: Dec 1977, Sep 1982 & Mar 1985.   €10.00 
 Fine.  (3) 

 104 "Castles & Fortifications of Britain & Ireland" J Forde-Johnston 1977 hardcover with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 192 pages illustrated 105 b/w photos & 30 line drawings.  Fine. 

 105 Cork interest.  "The Magic of West Cork" Pat Murphy 1978, "The Streets of Cork" Dr SF Pettit  €25.00 
 1982, "Is That You Boy!" Noel Magnier 2000, " Heritage Houses of County Cork" Heritage Unit  
 of Cork Clounty Council 2014.  All paperback, fine.  (4) 

 106 "Irish Maps" Irish Heritage Series No 18 JH Andrews 30 pages softcover publ by Easons.  Fine. €10.00 

 107 "Thomas Roberts 1748-1778: Irish Landscape Artist" catalogue for National Gallery bi- €10.00 
 centenary exhibition 1978, text by Michael Wynne, softcover 37 pages illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 108 14th Irish Antique Dealers' Fair at Mansion House 1979 illustrated catalogue 36 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 109 "Dead as Nails: the liveliest, loveliest memoir of Behan, Myles & Kavanagh ever written"  €18.00 
 Anthony Cronin 1980 softcover 201 pages.  Fine. 

 110 Trinity Rag Mag 1980 softcover 38 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 111 "That London Winter" Leland Bardwell 1981 softcover 183 pages.  Fine. €8.00 

 112 Music miscellany.  1949 programme for New Year's Eve Ball at Stella Ballroom Limerick,  €25.00 
 1983 Radio 2 "Back-Tracking" concert at Market's Field x3, Limerick Rock n Roll Club  
 programmes for Tribute to Roy Orbison, Bojangles / Grannies Intentions / Empire  
 Showband, publicity photo of Bojangles, poster of Talk of the Town Showband (heavy folds),  
 U2 "Rattle & Hum: The Movie" advertising folder, 2019 Phil Lynott set & min sheet first day  
 covers, min sheet mint, US Musicians mounted under glass frame, modern postcards of  
 Beatles, Buddy Holly, Pink Floyd, The Who etc, few tickets incl Alcatraz x2, Notre Dame v  
 Navy in Dublin Shamrock Club lanyard etc.  Very good to fine.  (64) 

 113 "Green is My Sky" Aidan Quigley 1983 paperback 227 pages.  Memoirs of an Irish pilot.  Fine. €15.00 

 114 "The Story of West Carbery" WJ Kingston 1985 softcover 133 pages with fold-out map at  €6.00 
 back.  Fine. 

 115 "Life-Lines" published 1985 by 5th year students of Wesley College, typescript with  €25.00 
 contributions from 50 famous people of their favourite poem, entries by Eavan Boland,  
 Garrett Fitzgerald, Pauline Bewick, Edna O'Brien, Queen Mother, Maureen Potter, Cyril  
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 Cusack, Seamus Heaney among others.  Fine. 

 116 "The Destruction of Dublin" Frank McDonald 1985 paperback 36 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 117 "Picture That: A Century of Cork Memories" Stephen Coughlan Cork Examiner 1985  €25.00 
 hardcover, "Echoes of the Past: Where We Sported and Played" Evening Echo 2002 softcover, 
  "100 Years of News" ed Des O'Driscoll Irish Examiner 2005 hardcover, all with copious  
 illustrations.  Fine.  (3) 

 118 20th Irish Antique Dealers' Fair at RDS 1985 21-page catalogue illustrated in colour & b/w.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 119 "Smack: The Criminal Drugs Racket in Ireland" Sean Flynn & Padraig Yeates 1985 softcover  €10.00 
 346 pages.  Fine. 

 120 "Kevin O'Higgins" Terence De Vere White 1986 2nd edition paperback 260 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 121 21st Irish Antique Dealers' Fair at RDS 1986 20-page catalogue illustrated in colour.  Fine. €20.00 

 122 1798 Rising, Wexford.  "Oulart in '98" Seamas de Val 1986 softcover 22 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 123 "The Glory of Cong (a tourists' book)" JA Fahy revised edition 1986 card covers 56 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Small nick in front cover, otherwise fine. 

 124 "The Life and Times of Mrs AV Ryan of the Monument Creameries" Íde M ní Riain 1986  €10.00 
 softcover ringbound 122 pages.  Fine. 

 125 "The Guinness Affair: Anatomy of a Scandal" Nick Kochan & Hugh Pym 1987 hardcover with  €22.00 
 dust jacket 198 pages, and "Arthur's Round: The Life and Times of Brewing Legend Arthur  
 Guinness" Patrick Guinness 2008 softcover 262 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 126 "Frongoch: University of Revolution" Sean O'Mahony 1987 softcover 242 pages illustrated.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 127 "Martyrs and Metaphors" Colm Toibin 1987 softcover 20 pages publ by Raven Arts Press.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
 128 "The Donegal Pictures" Rachel Giese 1987 large format hardback with dust jacket 78 b/w  €10.00 
 photos plus map.  Fine. 

 129 "Letters from the New Island: 16 on 16 - Irish Writers on the Easter Rising" ed Dermot Bolger €20.00 
  1988 card covers 48 pages.  Fine. 

 130 "To School through the Fields: an Irish country childhood" Alice Taylor 1988 paperback 151  €20.00 
 pages, signed by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 131 "The Green Cockade: The Irish in the French Revolution 1789-1815" Liam Swords 1989  €16.00 
 softcover 271 pages.  Fine. 

 132 Shipping.  "Sealink and its predecessors in Dublin" Brian Scott 1989 softcover 79 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 133 "Georgian Dublin: 235 colour aquatints by James Malton" text by Maurice Craig 1989 pocket  €10.00 
 edition in colour.  Fine. 

 134 "The Burning Tower: The Life and Times of Sir Francis Hopkins Bart (1813-1860)  €15.00 
 Westmeath Landlord, Socialite, Traveller and Romantic" Patrick J Casey undated softcover  
 227 pages.  Fine. 

 135 "Nicky Kelly: Ireland's Guildford Four / Birmingham Six - Victim of an Irish Miscarriage of  €20.00 
 Justice" 1990 folder issued by "Funf for Justice" containing 9 information sheets.  Fine. 

 136 "An Introduction to Irish High Crosses" Hilary Richardson & John Scarry 1990, 152 pages,  €12.00 
 and "The Ogham Stones at UCC" Damian McManus 2005, 24 pages, both softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 137 "Beyond the Twelve Pins: A History of Clifden & District 1860-1923" Kathleen Villiers-Tuthill  €6.00 
 1990 2nd edition softcover 252 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 138 "Ringsend and her sister villages" Arthur Flynn 1990 softcover 112 pages illustrated.  Fine. €10.00 

 139 "Butler Family History" Lord Dunboyne 7th edition 1991 softcover 32 pages.  Fine. €6.00 

 140 "Blooming Dublin: Choice, Change & Contradictions" Anne Simpson 1991 hardcover with  €25.00 
 dust jacket 199 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 141 Auction catalogue for contents of Castletown House Co Kilkenny 1991 by Christies &  €25.00 
 Hamilton Osborne King, 120 pages illustrated.  Fine. 
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 142 Co Meath.  "Presentation College Headfort Jubilee Book 1942-1992" large format softcover  €30.00 
 138 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 143 "The Royal Hospital Donnybrook: A Heritage of Caring 1743-1993" Helen Burke 1993  €10.00 
 softcover 378 pages.  Fine. 

 144 "The Buildings of Ireland: North Leinster" Christine Casey & Alistair Rowan 1993 hardcover  €15.00 
 with dust jacket 576 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 145 "Writers, raconteurs and notable feminists" Alf Mac Lochlainn & Andree Sheehy Skeffington  €10.00 
 1993 softcover 52 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 146 "Ireland Today: Anatomy of a Changing State" Gemma Hussey 1993 hardcover with dust  €12.00 
 jacket 536 pages.  Fine. 

 147 "Christmas Tales" John B Keane 1993 softcover 160 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 148 "Through the Brass-Lidded Eye: Photography in Ireland 1839-1900" Edward Chandler &  €10.00 
 Peter Walsh 1993 large format softcover 44 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 149 Co Westmeath.  "Fore: The Fact & the Fantasy" Padraic O'Farrell 1994 edition softcover 28  €15.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 150 Railway.  "History of the Railway to Wexford Town" Oliver Doyle undated (1994?) softcover  €12.00 
 publ by Iarnroid Eireann 18 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 151 "Monto: Madams, Murder and Black Coddle" Terry Fagan & North Inner City Folklore Project  €18.00 
 c1994 large format softcover 107 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 152 "TP Flanagan" SB Kennedy 1995 illustrated catalogue for exhibitions in Ulster Museum  €20.00 
 Belfast, Hugh Lane Gallery Dublin & Fermanagh County Museum, foreword by Seamus  
 Heaney, catalogue by Martyn Anglesea large format softcover 96 pages, paintings illustrated  
 in colour.  Signed by the artist on title page.  Fine. 

 153 "Ardgillan Castle and the Taylor Family" booklet published by Ardgillan Castle1995 softcover  €6.00 
 65 pages.  Fine. 

 154 "Four Roads to Dublin: A History of Rathmines, Ranelagh & Leeson Street" Deirdre Kelly  €15.00 
 1995  softcover 256 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 155 "Here's Looking at You, Kid: Ireland Goes to the Pictures" ed Stephanie McBride & Roddy  €20.00 
 Flynn 1996 softcover 142 pages, contributors include Maeve Binchy, Gay Byrne, Gabriel  
 Byrne, William Trevor.  Fine. 

 156 Buses.  "Winged Wheel: CIE Buses 1945-1987" Michael Corcoran & Gary Manahan 1996 large  €20.00 
 format softcover 88 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 157 Dublin Corporation Road Safety Plan 1998 (Final Draft December 1997) A4 41 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 158 Royal Hibernian Academy 167th Art exhibition 1997 softcover 112 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 159 Railway.  "Down Memory Lane: Sligo Leitrim & Northern Counties Railway" Michael  €15.00 
 Hamilton 1997 softcover 128 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 160 "Between the Mountains and the Sea: Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County" Peter Pearson 1998 €15.00 
  hardcover with dust jacket 381 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 161 " (  ): A History of Newpark Comprehensive School" Robert Cunningham, Richard Murphy &  €10.00 
 Francis Foyle 1998 softcover 122 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 162 "Reconstruction of the Rosse Six Foot Telescope" Michael Tubridy 1998 booklet 42 pages  €6.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 163 "Life Journeys: Living Folklore in Ireland Today" ed Stephen Hunter 1999 publ by Northside  €6.00 
 Folklore Project Cork, softcover 128 pages.  Fine. 

 164 "Richard Mulcahy (1886-1971): A Family Memoir" Risteárd Mulcahy 1999 softcover 422  €6.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 165 "Ways of Old: Traditional Life in Ireland" Olive Sharkey 2000 revised edition softcover 169  €16.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 166 "Bloody Sunday in Derry: What Really Happened" Eamonn McCann with Maureen Shiels &  €20.00 
 Bridie Hannigan 2000 softcover 255 pages illustrated.  Some foxing, very good. 

 167 "Irish Gothic Writers: Bram Stoker and the Irish Supernatural Tradition" Sean Lennon  €10.00 
 undated booklet softcover 32 pages illustrated by the author, published by Dublin  
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 Corporation Public Libraries.  Fine. 

 168 Co Kerry.  "Blennerville Windmill: A Visitor's Guide" .  Fine. Undated softcover 20 pages €10.00 

 169 Kerry interest.  "50 Years A-Growing 1951-2001: The History of the Kerry Association in  €15.00 
 Dublin" edited by Mary McAuliffe 2001 hardback with dust jacket 166 pages.   Also   
 programmes for Killarney Bach Festival 1972 & 1974.  Fine.  (3) 

 170 "On Another Man's Wound" Ernie 'Malley 2002 revised edition paperback 384 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 171 Railway.  "The Harcourt Street Line: Back on Track" Brian Mac Aonghusa 2003 hardcover  €16.00 
 with dust jacket 112 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 172 introduction by Sean O Luing softcover 2004 410 pages.  Fine. €6.00 

 173 "The Servant's Church: A History of the Church of the Three Patrons in the Parish of Rathgar"  €6.00 
 Angela O'Connell 2004 softcover 106 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 174 "Maude Gonne's Irish Nationalist Writings 1895-1946" ed Karen Steele 2004 hardcover with  €12.00 
 dust jacket 302 pages.  Fine. 

 175 "Fr Browne's Trains and Railways" EE O'Donnell 2004 hardcover with dust jacket 112 pages  €12.00 
 featuring photographs by Fr Browne.  Fine. 

 176 Dun Laoghaire Borough Historical Society Journals x7, 2004-2022.  Fine.  (7) €18.00 

 177 "A Harvest" Con Houlihan 2005 paperback 209 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 178 "Irish Round Towers" Hector McDonnell 2005 small format softcover 56 pages illustrated,  €18.00 
 gazetteer at back.  Fine. 

 179 "A Guide to Dublin Bay Mirror to the City" John Givens 2006 softcover 270 pages illustrated.   €6.00 
 Fine. 

 180 "River Slaney from source to sea" John Duffy large format softcover 123 pages illustrated by  €20.00 
 the author.  Fine. 

 181 "Breaking the Mould: How the PDs changed Ireland" Stephen Collins 2006 paperback 280  €16.00 
 pages, b/w plates, signed by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 182 "The Great White Fair: The Herbert Park Exhibition of 1907" Brian Siggins 2007 softcover  €6.00 
 125 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 183 "Mullingar: history & guide" Ruth Illingworth softcover 157 pages illustrated.  Fine. €6.00 

 184 "Judging DEV" Diarmaid Ferriter 2007 hardcover with dust jacket 396 pages illustrated incl  €8.00 
 many facsimile reprints of official documents.  Fine. 

 185 "Hitler's Irishmen" Terence O'Reilly 2008 softcover 320 pages illustrated.  Fine. €17.00 

 186 Irish Poetry.  "100 Poems" Seamus Heaney 2018 hardcover with dust jacket, and "The Poet's  €28.00 
 Chair: The First Nine Years of the Ireland Chair of Poetry" John Montague, Nuala Ní  
 Dhomhnaill & Paul Durcan, foreword by Seamus Heaney 2008 softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 187 Ranelagh, Dublin.  "Cullenswood House: Old Ghosts & New Stories" Victoria White 2009  €10.00 
 softcover 138 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 188 "Damnyankee: A WWII Story of Tragedy & Survival off the West of Ireland" Thomas L Walsh  €6.00 
 2009 softcover 165 pages.  Fine. 

 189 "A Tale of Two Cities" John Hall 2009 softcover 128 pages, photographs of Dublin & Cork,  €10.00 
 signed by author.  Fine. 

 190 Co Meath.  "All in a Lifetime" Margot Kiernan Davis 2009 hardcover with dust jacket 192  €8.00 
 pages illustrated.. Signed by the author, who worked for Meath Chronicle 1970-2007.  Fine. 

 191 "Locomotive Compendium: Ireland" Colin Boocock 2009 large format hardcover 128 pages  €10.00 
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 192 "Glasnevin: Ireland's Necropolis" Shane Mac Thomais 2010 softcover 96 pages illustrated.   €6.00 
 Fine. 

 193 "The Year of Disappearances: Political Killings in Cork 1921-1922" Gerard Murphy 2010  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 408 pages illustrated.  Initialled dedication by the author on  
 flyleaf.  Fine. 

 194 "CIE Buses in the 1970s & 80s" x 2volumes "Single Deckers" and "Double Deckers" both by  €25.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 Ed O'Neill 2010 large format softcover, both 88 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine.  (2) 

 195 "Window and Mirror: RTE television 1961-2011" John Bowman 2011 hardcover with dust  €10.00 
 jacket 252 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 196 "The Great Atlantic Air Race" Gavin 2011 hardcover published by O'Brien Press 232 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 197 "The Irish Sword" Journal of Military History Society of Ireland Winter 2011 softcover 120  €10.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 198 "The Irish Sword" Journal of Military History Society of Ireland Winter 2012 softcover 120  €10.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 199 "Beware the Coast of Ireland" Sam Hutchinson 2013 softcover 106 pages illustrated, looks at  €15.00 
 shipwrecks around Ireland incl Spanish Armada, Tayleur, Lusitania & Leinster.  Fine. 

 200 "Captain Jack White: Imperialism, Anarchism & the Irish Citizen Army" Leo Keohane 2014  €15.00 
 softcover 283 pages.  Fine 

 201 "Strokestown and the Great Famine" Ciarán Reilly 2014 softcover 212 pages illustrated.  Fine. €12.00 

 202 "The Legendary Lugs Branigan: Ireland's Most Famed Garda" Kevin C Kearns 2014 hardcover €22.00 
  370 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 203 "Inside the GPO 1916: a first-hand account" Joe Good 2015 edition with introduction by  €10.00 
 Robert Ballagh, paperback 301 pages.  Fine. 

 204 "Irish Days, Indian Memories: VV Giri and Indian Law Students at University College Dublin  €10.00 
 1913-16" Conor Mulvagh 2016 hardcover with dust jacket 130 pages.  Fine. 

 205 "Tom Crean: An Illustrated Life" Michael Smith 2016 softcover 167 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 206 "Sorting Letters on the Sea: Holyhead mail boats and the Leinster tragedy" Stephen Ferguson €6.00 
  2018 softcover 96 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 207 "The Dingle Peninsula" Steve McDonogh 2018 new edition revised by Camille Dinkel & Mike  €20.00 
 Venner softcover 233 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 208 "Inishbofin" Elisabetta Petroni with colour photographs by Guglielmo Dossena 2019  €15.00 
 softcover 120 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 209 "Moore Street: The Story of Dublin's Market District" Barry Kennerk, foreword Joe Duffy,  €16.00 
 2020 paperback 256 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 210 "Famine Pots: The Choctaw-Irish Gift Exchange 1847-Present" ed LeAnne Howe & Padraig  €20.00 
 Kiernan 2020 softcover 221 page illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 211 "From Dirt and Drips to Dryrobes: Bathing in Dun Laoghaire through the ages" Eileen O'Duffy €6.00 
  2021 large format hardcover 128 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 212 Co Meath.  "Ardee and the Irish Revolution 1912-1923" Donal Hall 2021 large format  €12.00 
 softcover 167 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 213 Railway.  "175 Years of Inchicore Works: People & Community" Peter Rigney 2021 softcover  €15.00 
 28 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 214 "Never Better: My Life in our Times" Tommie Gorman 2022 hardcover with dust jacket 376  €12.00 
 pages illustrated, signed by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 215 "The Educational Local Histories: Wexford" Kathleen Browne 2023 reprint of 1927 edition  €12.00 
 edited by Kieran O'Brien, softcover.  Fine. 

 216 "Songs and Ballads of '98" published by '98 commemoration Association 1938 softcover 56  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 217 Collectors' Handbooks.  "Collecting Coins" GC Chamberlain c1950 48 pages, "History from  €12.00 
 Familiar Things: Coins" Stephen Usherwood 1971 32 pages, "Stamp Collector's Handbook"  
 Samuel Grossman 1964 192 pages, "Dictionary of World Stamps: Philatelic Atlas of the  
 World" Kenneth Logan 1987 hardcover 94 pages.  Fine.  (4) 

 218 Cartes de Visite.  Mixed group with Archbishop Cullen, Daniel O'Connell, William Smith  €25.00 
 O'Brien, Gladstone, Princess Alice, Prince Alfred, Princess Royal, Queen Victoria, Countess  
 Spencer, Empress Eugenie etc.  Some faults, many Dublin photographers.  Good to fine.  (55) 



    Item   Price 

 
 219 "Tempestuous Journey: Lloyd George and his Life and Times" Frank Owen 1954 hardcover,  €8.00 
 no dust jacket 784 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 220 "No Man is an Iland: A re-statement of an historic testimony against war" Reginald A Smith  €7.00 
 7-page booklet published by Friends Peace Committee.  Fine. 

 221 "Jane's All the World's Airships 1909" 1969 reprint of 1909 by Fred T Jane large format  €15.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 374 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 222 "The Political Diaries of CP Scott 1911-1928" edited by Trevor Wilson 1970 hardcover with  €10.00 
 dust jacket 509 pages.  Fine. 

 223 "Sinatra" Richard Havers 2004 large format hardcover with dust jacket 360 pages profusely  €8.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 224 UK, Motoring.  "MGB: The Complete Story" Brian Laban 2008 large format softcover 208  €10.00 
 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 225 "Michael Jackson 1958-2009: Life of a Legend" Michael Heatley 2009 large format hardcover  €8.00 
 with dust jacket 192 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 226 "Advertising British Cars" x3 volumes, 1963-66, 1967-69 & 1970-74, by Tim Cleave 2023,  €15.00 
 each softcover 70 pages reproducing adverts in colour & b/w.  Fine.  (3) 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 227 1932 Eucharistic Congress.  Set of five coloured embossed cards issued as souvenirs of  €30.00 
 Congress.  Fine unused.  (5) 

 228 Father Brown photographs of RMS Titanic large modern postcards with captions in English  €30.00 
 & French on back, set of 30.  Fine. 

 229 Mixed topo range 1920s-90s with Four Courts, Christ Church interior, Charlemont House,  €25.00 
 1960s Liberty Hall, Pro-Cathedral, St Patrick's Cathedral, UCD, 1970s Grfton Street with  
 traffic, Garden of Remembrance aerial view, " Palace Street, Marino Casino, St Mary's Tallaght, 
  Emmaus Swords, Lough Derg Donegal, Shannon Airport, Omeath oyster beds, River Foyle  
 Derry, Irishmen at St Peter's Rome, Lisdoonvarna, River Laune Kerry, Strangford etc.  Fine.   
 (40) 

 230 Belfast & Environs.  Belfast street scenes x17, City Hall x10, Technical Institute, Cathedral,  €30.00 
 Stormont x3, Cavehill x4, Shaw's Bridge x5, Lagan views x10, Belfast Castle x9, Ormeau Park  
 x2, Botanic Gardens x2, Finaghy x4 etc.  Mainly fine.  (66) 

 231 Dublin City.  Trinity College, Nelson's Pillar, Sackville Street, Bank of Ireland, Bus Station,  €20.00 
 Mansion House, interior St Francis Xaviers, St Patrick's Cathedral, Christchurch Cathedral, St  
 Audeon's Arch, Grafton Street, Westmoreland Street etc.  Mainly fine.  (36) 

 232 Hotels, Restaurants & Shops.  Modern range with Queen's Dalkey, Henry Grattan, Davy  €20.00 
 Byrnes, Old Dublin, La Stampa, Mitchell's, Dorans, Great Southern Killarney, Killiney Court,  
 Victor Hotel, Greene's Bookshop, Faithlegg Hoel, Slieve Russell, Oliver St John Gogarty,  
 Clery's, Morrissey's Abbeyleix, Park Hotel Kenmare, also 8 postcard-size advertising cards.   
 Fine.  (36+8) 

 233 Mixed lot with 40 Irish, some topo incl Blaskets, Cork Airport, Dingle, Carroroe, Dunmore  €30.00 
 East, Kilronan Aran Islands, Quay Street New Ross, Waterford large panoramic, Green's  
 Bridge Kilkenny, Crosshaven, Loop Head, also about 40 foreign, incl WWI military, Venice  
 1910, modern cards from Palestine, Jordan, India, Israel, Sri Lanka, Rhodesia, comic Mabel  
 Lucie Atwell etc.  Mixed condition, good to fine.  (80) 

 234 Modern topographical range with 1960s Roscrea Abbey waterfall real photo, Great Southern  €12.00 
 Hotel Galway, Shannon Car Ferry, Derrynane, Muckross House, Great Southern Hotel  
 Parknasilla, Bantry House, Glandore, Ferrycarrig etc.  Fine.  (21) 

 235 UK.  Hold-to-Light: small group with Trafalgar Square, Old Swede's Church Philadelphia, and  €15.00 
 six Christmas scenes, one unused, rest used 1902-1907.  Fine.  (8) 

 236 Modern 1980s/90s foreign mix of topo cards, mainly Europe with Spain, Italy, Belgium,  €18.00 
 Germany, Switzerland, Portugal etc, many used.  Fine.  (165) 

 237 Shoebox filled with world miscellany with mainly modern topo UK, Europe, USA, Vatican  €25.00 
 paintings, some earlier, also Robson Lowe classic stamps, few cabinet cards and family  
 photos, Wills Castella beermats set of 6.  Bit of everything!.  (many hundreds) 



    Item   Price 

 

  

  STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 238 Five pre-stamp letters:  1802 entire to Castle Otway rated "5" single ring date , stamp, 1811  €20.00 
 entire London to Margate double-ring date stamp rate "7", 1813 entire London to Margate  
 double-ring date stamp "813" rated "1/1", 1826 entire  Derry to Edinburgh, faint DERRY/118 
  in red, rated "1/10", 1839 entire Belfast to Ballymoney with split double-ring BELFAST.   
 Good to fine.  (5) 

 239 1901 picture postcard with QV ½d Jubilee green cancelled Killarney cds, inspector's  €8.00 
 maltese cross handstamp on picture side.  Fine. 

 240 Censored.  Two covers Dublin to USA 1939 & 1941 each with pink Irish censor's tape.  Fine.  €15.00 
 (2) 
 241 Mixed range of covers 1939-1960s, many addressed to Ballyhaunis, Co Mayo, with good  €20.00 
 variety of postmarks, many nice cds, few rubber cancels, 14p green postal stationery  
 registered envelope with oval EXPRESS handstamp, few modern returned letters etc.  Mixed  
 condition, many roughly opened.  (58) 

 242 Censored.  Two 1941 covers Cork to UK with British censor tape, also window envelope  €20.00 
 Dundalk to UK with British tape and 1942 cover Dublin to UK with British tape, last two with  
 Rising pictorial stamp.  Fine.  (4) 

 243 Maritime. 1903 picture postcard of East River Bridge New York to UK with UK EVII ½d  €35.00 
 stamp cancelled straightline PAQUEBOT and with DUBLIN&QUEENSTOWN T.P.O cds also  
 three covers with PAQUEBOT CÓBH cds cancel: 1949 on Irish stamp to UK, 1954 real photo  
 card of RMS Mauretania with UK stamp to Scotland, 1958 United States Lines envelope with  
 O'Crohan x3 to USA.  Fine.  (3) 

 244 Military.  1960s/70s group of covers and pieces with Northern Ireland British Army postal  €24.00 
 markings cds or rubber handstamps, mainly Forces Post Office, all numbers identified, also  
 parcel post, Forces Courier Office and machine cancel.  Good variety.  (30+) 

 245 Mixed lot covers with 1d red imperf x4 (two used UK, Belfast with faint straightline  €25.00 
 WHITEABBEY & Dublin), perf 1d reds used Dublin x2, Killucan, Gorey & UK maltese cross, 1d  
 pink envelope used Banbridge 58, three 1d lilac incl Dublin & Carrickmacross cancels & two  
 others missing stamps.  Fair to fine.  (15) 

 246 UK used in Ireland.  Dublin 186 duplex cancels on covers, varying types, 1867 1d red thin  €25.00 
 lines, 1874 1d red broad diamond, 1d lilac 1883 and 1d venetian red 1880, both narrow  
 diamond.  Fine.  (4) 

 247 UK used in Ireland.  QV postal stationery postcards 1/2d brown size A used 1879-1891 with  €25.00 
 cds or dupex cancels of Dublin, Cork, Enniscorthy, Belfast, Naas, Limerick, Listowel,  
 Queenstown & Tralee.  Mainly fine.  (15) 

 248 Town cds postmarks.  Group of EVII 1d red on piece with complete strikes of town cds  €25.00 
 postmarks, single ring incl Ballyhaunis, Ballina, Carrick on Shannon, Galway, Killaloe RSO,  
 Killorglin, Kingstown, Rathvilly, Woodlawn, double ring incl Booterstown, Boyle, Carrick on  
 Shannon, Castlebar, Greystones, New Ross, Tullow RSO etc, also a few on later commems &  
 defins.  (90) 

 249 UK used in Ireland.  GV newspaper wrappers: 1d red used 1929 and ½d green used 1931,  €20.00 
 both Belfast cds cancels to India.  Fine.  (2) 

 250 1933-35 experimental coil ½d imperf x perf 14 pair, lightly hinged mint.  Fine.  (2) €30.00 

 251 1937 Constitution pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €15.00 

 252 1938 Fr Mathew plain first day cover addressed.  Fine. €24.00 

 253 1949 Irish Republic pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €15.00 

 254 1941 Rising pictorial on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin slogan cancel.  Fine. €20.00 

 255 1948 Wolfe Tone pair on plain first day cover to Switzerland.  Fine. €16.00 

 256 1954 Newman pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover unaddressed.  Fine. €15.00 

 257 1957 O'Crohan pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €15.00 

 258 1959 Guinness pair on CIC illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €12.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 259 Small group of first day covers: 1961 Aer Lingus illustrated to Francis Field, also plain 6d x2,  €20.00 
 1967 Fenians illustrated,1970 MacSweeney & MacCurtain se-tenant plain,1978 Europa  
 illustrated & 1986 Aer Lingus illustrated.  Good to fine. 

 260 1961 25th anniversary of Aer Lingus commemorative first day cover with 6d value only.   €10.00 
 Fine. 
 261 1961 St Patrick set of three on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €8.00 

 262 1969 Gandhi set on long Irish Times first day cover, yellow cachet.  Fine. €8.00 

 263 1984 Railway min sheet on two first day covers, cancelled Howth or Dublin, also four covers  €20.00 
 with single stamps cancelled Dublin first day of issue.  Fine.  (6) 

 264 Air Mails first day covers: 1948 6d pair illustrated cover, 1949 1d & 1s plain, 1954 8d plain,  €20.00 
 1954 1s3d x2 plain, 1965 1s5d illustrated.  Fine.  (6) 

 265 First Flight covers.  1962 Boeing 720B Chicago to Shannon, ditto New York to Shannon, 1974 €20.00 
  TWA New York to Shannon x3 different colour cachets, all with illustrated cachets and  
 receiving date stamps.  (5) 

 266 1964 Cambrian Airways 1s letter stamp on cover Liverpool to Belfast, fine. €10.00 

 267 First Flight covers.  1980 Northwest Orient New York to Shannon x2, Boston to Shannon &  €25.00 
 Shannon to New York, 1984 Northwest Orient Boston to Dublin & Chicago to Dublin, all with  flight cachets and 

receiving date stamps.  Fine.  (6) 

 268 Booklets.  1989 Motoring, 1990 Ireland's Postage, 1992 European Community, 1993 Irish  €25.00 
 Impressionists, 1994 Nobel Prizewinners, 1995 Wild Geese, 1996 Horse Racing, 1997  
 Christmas, 1998 Tall Ships, Aviation Pioneers.  All fine um, face £48.  (10) 

 269 Postal Stationery registered envelope GV 5d green size H used 1923 with extra ½d stamp  €18.00 
 and another missing, Harcourt Street Dublin cds, to Germany.  Some damage to flap.  Very good  

 270 Postal Stationery postcards.  1d red "SE" monogram x2: buff card P2a used Dublin machine  €25.00 
 cancel 1926, cream card P2c used Dublin slogan cancel 1935.  Fine.  (2) 

 271 Postal stationery letter-card 2½d brown used 1951 Greystones cds.  Fine. €12.00 

 272 An Post 1984 year pack with all commemorative issues for the year, fine um. €20.00 

 273 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1990-1991 with issues from Aug 1990 to May 1991 with  €20.00 
 special black print, all um in hardback book.  Fine. 

 274 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1991-1992 with issues July 1991 to May 1992 mint plus black  €20.00 
 print of Europa 1992, in hardback book.  Fine. 

 275 Stampa exhibition souvenirs 2013: Greetings booklet, Ireland-Spain Min sheet, Lockout  €25.00 
 prestige booklet, all overprinted.  Fine um.  (3) 

 276 Stampa exhibition souvenirs 2014: Contemporary Arts booklet, Bloom min sheet, Flower  €20.00 
 Show min sheet & UNESCO postcard, all overprinted, um.  (4) 

 277 Stampa exhibition souvenirs: Contemporary Arts booklet, Food Island min sheet, Lusitania  €20.00 
 postcard, all overprinted, um.  (3) 

 278 Stampa exhibition souvenirs, overprinted items: 2016 Dogs min sheet, 8th Rising min sheet,  €20.00 
 and Rising postcard reprint, all fine um.  (3) 

 279 Revenue stamps.  Land Commission Ireland green & black 1s block of four x2 used perfin  €20.00 
 cancels, also UK stamps (also used in Ireland) 1s, 2s & 3s, two pairs of each.  Fine.  (20) 

 280 Commemorative sets 1960-1970 um, incl Refugee Year, Casement, Ballintubber, Canada,  €25.00 
 Swift, St Mary's Limerick, Connolly, Dail, Gandhi, Conservation, Barry, also Gerl decimal  
 definitives  presentation packs, Low Values & High Values.  All fine um. 

 281 Canada.  Picture postcard showing MicMac natives sent Charlottetown to Italy 1902, 1931  €15.00 
 cover from Ireland with Vineland Station split-ring cds on back, 1942 postcard of Aldershot  
 to Canada with FIELD POST OFFICE / 496 cds from Canadian soldier.  Fine.  (3) 

 282 Album of first day covers.  China 1988/89 x 48 covers, Hong Kong 1988/71 x8 covers.  Fine.   €25.00 
 (56) 

 283 Railway cancels.  Three covers: 1937 with Irish stamps cancelled "Holyhead-London / Night"  €25.00 
 cds (Faint strikes), UK postcard  to Ireland with 1903 "Tamworth & Hereford SC Up" cds,  
 Canadian postcard to UK readdressed to Ireland with 1939 transit "Great Western TPO / Up"  



    Item   Price 

 
 cds.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 284 South Africa.  1936 postcard showing Air Mail Section of Johannesburg Post Office used with  €12.00 
 Capex overprinted ½d stamp and exhibition cancel to Ireland.  Fine. 

 285 UK.  1881 1d lilac.  About 200 used copies with some useful cancels, also few mounted on  €18.00 
 page with few 1d reds.  Fair to fine.  (c200) 

 286 UK.  1957 Parliamentary Conference 4d on plain addressed first day cover to Southern  €20.00 
 Rhodesia.  Fine. 

 287 Great Britain commemorative or first day covers 1967-69 with many Philateli½c Society  €20.00 
 postmarks or handstamps (13), Post Office Underground Railway (3), etc.  Fine.  (34) 

 288 Great Britain.  Small stockbook with commemorative sets 1979/82 unmounted mint.  (24  €15.00 
 sets, 89 stamps) 

 289 Vietnam.  Collection of 80 stamps fine used in stockbook, also Hibernian catalogue of Irish  €8.00 
 stamps 1980 edition.  Fine.  (2) 

 290 World postal stationery. Mostly QV period: UK 1½d UPU post card with reply portion  €18.00 
 (separated), GV 4½d registered envelope used 1928, British Guiana 1c postcard, Canada 2c 
  overprinted envelope, Newfoundland 2c wrapper, Natal ½d postcard with reply portion  
 (separated), South Australia 1d postcard, Orange River Colony 1d overprint postcard used  
 1903, Uruguay 3 centavos lettercard.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 291 Two junior collections in albums, also tourist packs of France & South Korea.  (few 100) €10.00 

  

  SOCCER 

 292 1975 Sligo Rovers v Glasgow Celtic at Showgrounds Sligo match programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 293 Northern Ireland.  Irish League home inter-league match programmes: 1956 v English  €25.00 
 League, Scottish League, 1957 v English League, 1960 v Scottish League, 1968 v English  
 League, 1987 v Manchester Utd, English League, 1990 Centenary v English League, 1991 v  
 Kilmarnock in Rugby Park.  Fine.  (9) 

 294 Republic of Ireland match programmes: Olympic Games Qualifiers 1960 v Great Britain,1986  €25.00 
 v Hungary, 1987 v Spain, France & Sweden, alo 1999 UEFA Regions Cup Mini Tournament  
 incl Netherlands (West II), England (Cheshire County) & West of Scotland.  Fine.  (6) 

 295 1960 Germany v Republic of Ireland at Dusseldorf official programme.  Fine. €24.00 

 296 Republic of Ireland v England official programmes: 1971 FAI Golden Jubilee and 1995  €25.00 
 (abandoned after riots), both at Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (2) 

 297 Republic of Ireland match programmes for 1980 v Netherlands, 1983 v Netherlands at  €24.00 
 Rotterdam, 1987 v Brazil and Bulgaria.  Fine.  (4) 

 298 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1983 Junior v Scotland at Tolka Park, 1996 National  €25.00 
 League XI v Korea Olympic Squad AUL Complex Clonsaugh, 1998 Junior v at Tolka Park, also  
 two Under-17 European Qualifiers 2019 v Greece at Tallaght, v Czech Republic at Waterford.   
 Fine.  (5) 

 299 Republic of Ireland U-18 match programmes.  Home: 1998 v Greece, England,  €25.00 
 Cyprus/Poland/Russia, 1999 v Northern Ireland, 2000 v France, 2016 v Wales, Away: 1989 v  
 Malta, 1993 v England, 1995 v England, 1998 v Moldova, 1999 v Northern Ireland, 2000 v  
 France, 2004 v Wales, 2015 v Wales, also U-17 v France.  Fine.  (15) 

 300 1994 World Cup Qualifiers programmes for Republic of Ireland: 1992 v Albania, Latvia, 1993  €24.00 
 v Northern Ireland, Denmark VIP plus ticket, Lithuania plus ticket, Spain plus ticket, also  
 away v Latvia.  Fine.  (7+3) 

 301 1952 Drumcondra Selected v Doncaster Rovers at Dalymount Park official programme for  €20.00 
 challenge match in aid od Jim Larkin Memorial Fund.  Fine. 

 302 Bohemians FC home match programmes: 1939 (Jan 14) v Shamrock Rovers, missing  €30.00 
 covers,(Mar 5) v Cork Bohemians, missing back cover, and 1942 (Dec 12) v Cork United.  Last 



    Item   Price 

 
  fine.  (3) 

 303 Bohemians FC away match programmes: 1944 (Dec 31) v Shamrock Rovers, 1952 (Feb 10) v  €25.00 
 Cork Athletic, 1958 (Oct 5) v Evergreen, 1962 (Sep 2) v Cork Hibernians.  Fine.  (4) 

 304 1946 Leinster Challenge Cup Final Bohemians v Grangegorman official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 305 1950s match programmes.  Distillery v Servette (Switzerland) Oct 1954, and Derry City v  €15.00 
 Port Vale, no date.  Fine.  (2) 

 306 Shamrock Rovers benefit match programmes: 1959 Gerry Mackey & Paddy Ambrose v  €30.00 
 Norwich City, 1960 Liam Hennessy & Liam Tuohy v Newcastle United.  Fine.  (2 

 307 Shamrock Rovers home programmes: 1960 v Manchester United, 1964 v Manchester United,  €35.00 
 1966 v All Stars, 1968 v Glasgow Celtic, 1973 v Manchester United, 1977 v Manchester United  
 Seln.  Fine.  (6) 

 308 Northern Ireland.  Match programmes for European competitions: Linfield 1966 v  €24.00 
 Valerengen, 1978 v Lillestrom, 1979 v Dundalk, 1980 v Nantes, 1982 v 17 Nentori, 1983 v  
 Benfica, 1984 v Panathinaikos, Shamrock Rovers, 1985 v Servette, Glentoran 1967 v Benfica,  
 1982 v Progres, Crusaders 1973 v Dinamo Bucharest, 1976 v Liverpool Home & Away.  Fine.   

 309 1972 Bohemians Drumcondra Seln v Santos (Brazil)exhibition game at Dalymount Park  €25.00 
 official programme.  Pele played in this game & is featured on front cover.  Fine. 

 310 Club match programmes for friendlies v UK opposition etc:  Dundalk 1980 v Liverpool at  €24.00 
 Lansdowne Road, 1981v Celtic, 1982 v Wolves, 1983v Shamrock Rovers (1958), 1984 v  
 Celtic, 1986 v Chelsea, Drogheda 1982 v Southampton & Queen's Park Rangers, 1983 v  
 Wolves, 1984 v Queen's Park Rangers, Home Farm 1983 v Crewe Alexandra in Crewe, also  
 1973 Derry XI v Dublin XI at Buncrana.  Fine.  (12) 

 311 League of Ireland club programmes for European Cup matches: 1968 Waterford v  €30.00 
 Manchester Utd, 1978 Shamrock Rovers v Apoel Cyprus, 1982 Shamrock Rovers v Fram,  
 Shamrock Rovers v Universitatea Craiova, 1984 Bohemians v Rangers, Everton v UCD at  
 Goodison, Shamrock Rovers v Linfield, 1990 St Patricks Athletic v Dinamo Bucharest, 1986  
 Shamrock Rovers v Celtic.  Fine.  (9) 

 312 Shelbourne away match programmes: 1992 v Tavriya Simferopol (Ukraine), 1993 v Karpaty  €24.00 
 Lviv (Ukraine) and 2004 home v Deportivo La Coruna (Spain) at Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (3) 

 313 Derry City home match programmes: 1997 (Jul 23) v NK Maribor Teatanic, 1998 (Dec 8) Irish €20.00 
  News Cup v Limavady, 2003 (Jul 19) v Apoel Nicosia, (Sep 14) v Paris St Germain.  Fine.  (5) 

 314 Irish League club match programmes in European competitions: 1969 Arsenal v Glentoran at €20.00 
  Highbury, 1975 Glentoran v Ajax, 1976 Glentoran v Basle, 1979 Glenavon v Standard Liege  
 home & away, 1982 Glentoran v Banik Ostrava, 1984 Glentoran v Standard Liege home &  
 away.  Fine.  (8) 

 315 Press photograph.  1940s Irish Press phot of Southern Command team with cup at  €12.00 
 Kingsbridge after winning Army Association Final at Dalymount Park.  Fine. 

 316 1976 John Giles Testimonial.  Souvenir brochure with programme inserted for Giles XI v Don  €30.00 
 Revie XI at Lansdowne Road plus ticket stub.  Fine.  (3) 

 317 "Frankly Speaking" Frank Stapleton 1991 softcover 176 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 318 "From the Lodge to the Box: A Miscellany of Cork Soccer" Plunkett Carter 2002 softcover 160  €15.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 319 "Newbridge Town Football Club: From Ryans Field to Dalymount Park - a Forty Year History  €15.00 
 1969-2009" Paul Dunne. Large format softcover 312 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 320 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Association Footballers" 1936 set of 50 stuck down in printed Wills  €25.00 
 album.  Fine.  (50) 

 321 Glasgow Celtic.  Bridgeton Celtic Supporters' Club souvenir programmes for annual dinner  €25.00 
 dance 1956, 1957, 1958 & 1959, some with autographs incl Jim Sharkey, Sean Fallon, Pat  
 Crerand, Eric Smith, also 1956/57 Celtic Football Guide small format, with results written in.   
 Fine.  (5) 

 322 "The Boys' Book of Soccer 1958" hardcover, no dust jacket 192 pages illustrated b/w.  Very  €8.00 
 good. 

 323 1970 European Cup Semi Final 1st leg Leeds Utd v Glasgow Celtic official programme.  Fine. €25.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 324 "Kevin Keegan" by Kevin Keegan 1977, 159 pages, and "The Aston Villa Story" Ian Johnson  €20.00 
 1981, 176 pages, both hardcover, no dust jackets.  Fine.  (2) 

 325 "50 Years of the European Cup and Champions League" Keir Radnedge 206 large format  €15.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 288 pages illustrated.  Fine.F5 

 326 "The Football Hall of Fame: the official guide to the greatest footballing legends of all time"  €10.00 
 Robert Galvin 2011 illustrated hardcover 342 pages illustrated profusely, publ by Portico for  
 National Football Museum.  Fine. 

 327 Liverpool FC.  Two books: "Liverpool FC 2018/19 Season: The Official Story" Harry Harris  €15.00 
 foreword by Jurgen Klopp hardback, "Intensity: Inside Liverpool FC" Pep Lijnders 2023  
 paperback.  Fine. (2) 

 350 Three large format paperbacks:  "A Century of Cork Soccer Memories" Plunkett Carter 1995  €30.00 
 296 pages, "50 Years of the Cork Athletic Union Football League" Plunkett Carter 1997 260  
 pages, "75 Year's Service to the Beautiful Game: History of Munster Football Association  
 1922-1997" Bertie O'Mahony 1997 212 pages.  Fine  (3) 

 

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 328 Football.  1958 Leinster Semi Final Louth v Offaly official two-page programme.  Heavy folds,  €20.00 
 grubby, very good. 

 329 Football.  1959 Leinster Championship (July 5) Dublin v Louth at Navan official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 330 Football.  1959 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Galway official two-page programme.  Heavy  €40.00 
 fold, very good. 

 331 Football.  Five unofficial programmes: 1960 National League Final Cavan v Down, 1960 All  €25.00 
 Ireland Semi Final Down v Offaly, 1962 Leinster Semi Final Offaly v Kildare, 1965 All Ireland  
 Semi Final Dublin v Kerry, 1967Ulster Championship Down v Cavan.  Very good.  (5) 

 332 Football.  1963 Leinster Final Dublin v Laois official two-page programme.  Heavy folds and  €25.00 
 scuffed.  Very good. 

 333 Football.  1964 Dublin Primary Schools Easter Cup at Croke Park Dublin v Mayo official  €20.00 
 programme.  Folded, very good. 

 334 Football.  1968 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Very good. €30.00 

 335 Football.  1970 All Ireland Final Kerry v Meath official programme.  Half of inside back page  €20.00 
 torn away, otherwise fine. 

 336 Football.  1973 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 337 Football.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Tyrone official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 338 Football.  1976 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme for drawn game.  Fine. €18.00 

 339 Football.  1977 Cork County Final St Michaels v Nemo Rangers official programme.  Very  €25.00 
 good. 
 340 Football.  1978 Cork County Final St Michael's v Nemo Rangers official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 341 Football.  1979 Cork County Final Castlehaven v St Finbarr's official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 342 Football.  1980 Cork County Championship (Sep 14) UCC v St Finbarr's preceded by  €15.00 
 Intermediate Final Midleton v Nemo Rangers, official programme.  Fine. 

 343 Football.  1982 Cork County Final Duhallow v St Finbarr's official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 344 Football.  All Ireland Schools' Finals official programmes: 1982 St Jarlath's Tuam v De  €15.00 
 La Salle Skibbereen, with Hurling Final, 2017 Leinster Post-Primary Moate Community  
 School v St Peter's College Wexford, All Ireland Final St Brendan's Killarney v St Peter's 
 College Wexford.  Fine.  (3)  

 345 Football.  Munster Finals official programmes for 1983 (water stains), 1984, 1985, 1986,  €20.00 
 1987, 1988 & 1989, all Cork v Kerry.  Very good to fine.  (7) 

 346 Football.  1984 Centenary Cup (May 6th) Cavan v Wexford at Drogheda official programme.   €6.00 
 Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 347 Football.  Leinster Finals official programmes: 1984 Meath v Dublin, 1988 Meath v Dublin,  €25.00 
 1989 Meath v Dublin, 1990 Meath v Dublin, 1991 Meath v Laois, 1993 Dublin v Kildare, 1994  
 Dublin v Meath, 1995 Meath v Dublin, 1996 Dublin v Meath, 1997 Meath v Offaly, 1998  
 Kildare v Meath plus ticket, 1999 Dublin v Meath plus ticket.  Mainly fine.  (12+2) 

 348 Football.  1991 Leinster Championship Meath v Dublin official programmes for 1st, 2nd &  €10.00 
 3rd Replays.  Fine.  (3) 

 349 Football, Under-21.  Official programmes for 1994 Leinster Final Replay Laois v Meath, 2004  €15.00 
 All Ireland Semi Finals Armagh v Cork / Kildare v Mayo, 2006 All Ireland Semi Final Replay  
 Cork v Laois.  Fine.  (3) 

  

  

  GAA HURLING 

 351 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  Folds, very good. €28.00 

 352 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 353 Hurling.  National League official programmes for 1962 (Apr 1) Waterford v Cork and 1990  €35.00 
 Semi Final Replay Cork v Wexford.  Very good .  (2) 

 354 Hurling.  1964 Leinster Semi Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 355 Hurling.  1964 National League (Home) Final Wexford v Tipperary official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 356 Hurling.  1965 (4th Apr) National League Kilkenny v Tipperary official two-page programme.  €28.00 
  Horizontal fold, fine. 

 357 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Writing on cover, very  €25.00 
 good. 

 358 Hurling.  1966 Cork County Final St Finbarrs v Glen Rovers official two-page programme.   €24.00 
 Fine. 
 359 Hurling.  1967 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official programme.  Writing on  €25.00 
 cover, otherwise fine. 

 360 Hurling.  1969 Leinster Semi Final Wexford v Offaly official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 361 Hurling.  1975 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 362 Hurling.  1976 Co Cork Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 363 Hurling.  Munster Finals official programmes for 1975 & 1976, both Limerick v Cork.  Fine.  (2) €20.00 

 364 Hurling.  1979 Railway Cup Hurling Final Connacht v Leinster with National League Quarter  €20.00 
 Final Cork v Limerick official programme.  Fine. 

 365 Hurling.  Cork County Finals official programmes for 1979 St Finbarrr's v Blackrock, 1980 &  €35.00 
 1981, both St Finbarr's v Glen Rovers.  Fine.  (3) 

 366 Hurling.  1979 All Ireland Under-21 Final Tipperary v Cork official two-page programme.   €24.00 
 Fine. 
 367 Hurling.  Munster Championships official programmes: 1982 Final, 1987 both Semi Finals &  €25.00 
 Final, 1991 Final, 1994 first round, 1995 Semi Finals 1999 Semi Final, 2000 Semi Final, 2001  
 Semi Final, 2003 first round, 2004 Final, 2009 Final,2010 Final, 2011 Semi Final, 2017 Semi  
 Final.  Very good to fine.  (15) 

 368 Hurling.  Leinster Championships official programmes: 1988 Final, 1989 Semi Finals, 1990  €25.00 
 Semi Finals, 1992 Semi Finals & Final, 1994 Semi Finals, 1995 Semi Finals & Final, 1999 Semi 
  Finals, 2000 Semi Finals, 2001 Final, 2003 Final, 2007 Final, 2019 Final.  Very good to fine.   
 (14) 

 369 Hurling.  All Ireland Intermediate Finals official programmes for 2001 Cork v Wexford at  €18.00 
 Dungarvan, 2007 Wexford v Waterford at Kilkenny, 2014 Cork v Wexford at Kilkenny.  Fine.   
 (3) 

  

 



    Item   Price 

 

  GAA MIXED 

 370 Carbery's Annual Christmas 1939.  Page 47/48 replaced by photocopy, very good. €40.00 

 371 "Bláth" 1959 official programme for opening of new Hogan stand and interprovincial Hurling  €20.00 
 Connacht v Munster.  Fine 

 372 "Our Games" Annual 1962 hardcover, missing dust jacket 118 pages.  Very good. €20.00 

 373 Cuchulainn Annual 1962 softcover 96 pages illustrated.  Fine. €30.00 

 374 "Our Games" Annual 1968 softcover 128 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 375 1970 Leinster Semi Finals official two-page programme for Football: Longford v Offaly and  €30.00 
 Hurling: Offaly v Kilkenny.  Fine. 

 376 "An Cúl: The Goal" issue of April 1971 softcover 32 pages.  Year written on front cover,  €8.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 377 Co Down.  1975 First intercounty match under lights Down v Armagh at St Mary's GFC,  €20.00 
 Burren, official souvenir programme.  Fine. 

 378 "Book of Gaelic Football" David Guiney 1976 paperback, "Eddie Keher's Hurling Life" Ultan  €20.00 
 Macken hardback with dust jacket 1978,"Christy Ring" Val Dorgan 1980 paperback.  Good to  
 very good. (3) 

 379 "The Clash of the Ash" Raymond Smith second edition 1981 paperback with hurling records  €30.00 
 to 1981, 296 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 380 1983 souvenir magazine for official opening of playing field& clubrooms Kilcock GAA large  €15.00 
 format softcover 86 pages.  Fine. 

 381 "Roscommon Town GAA: A History 1889-1983" Michael Cassidy hardcover with dust jacket  €20.00 
 160 pages illustrated.  News cuttings taped inside front cover, fine. 

 382 "The Story of the GAA in Liverpool" publ by John Mitchel's GFC 1984 softcover 32 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 383 Co Wicklow.  "Donard GAA - a history 1884-1984" softcover 91 pages illustrated.  Very good. €15.00 

 384 1986 GAA Australian Tour official commemorative brochure, large format softcover 64 pages €15.00 
  illustrated.  Fine. 

 385 Tyrone GAA Annuals for 1989, 1993 & 1995, softcover large format, 120 to 144 pages.  Fine.   €30.00 
 (3) 

 386 Used ticket stubs. Large bundle 1991-2019 with Croke Park x48, Pairc Ui Chaoimh x4, Semple €40.00 
  Stadium x4 and 5 others.   Good variety of matches incl many All Ireland Finals & Semi  
 Funals, some duplication.  Good to fine.  (60) 

 387 Co Tyrone.  1992 programme for official opening of new grounds at Eskra Emmetts GFC.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
 388 1996 souvenir menu for Galway Board's Annual Presentation Dinner.  Very good. €5.00 

 389 Co Carlow.  Clonmore GF (Hacketstown) 1947-1997 commemorative booklet.  Fine. €12.00 

 390 1943 All Ireland Hurling Final Antrim v Cork, modern facsimile reprint of souvenir  €20.00 
 programme issued by County Antrim Hurling Souvenir Committee, complete with 1904  
 picture of Seaghan an Diomas outing to Lough Neagh loosely inserted, card covers 44 pages.   

 391 2000 An Post Team of the Millennium sheetlet showing 15 players cancelled first day of issue €20.00 
  in presentation folder.  Fine. 

 392 Co. Clare.  "Blue is the Colour: Hurling at St Flannan's (Ennis)" Ollie Byrnes 2001 hardcover  €15.00 
 with dust jacket 255 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 393 "A History of Gaelic Football" Jack Mahon 2001 paperback 300 pages illustrated.  Fine. €10.00 

 394 Two paperbacks.  "GAA: The Glory Years of Hurling & Football" Ronnie Bellew 2005 340 pages  €16.00 
 and "The Bloodied Field: Croke Park Sunda 21 November 1920" Michael Foley 2020 revised  
 edition illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 395 "The All Ireland Dream: over 25 interviews with GAA greats" Seamus McRory 2005 softcover  €14.00 
 310 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 396 "Princes of Pigskin: A Century of Kerry Footballers" Joe O Muircheartaigh & TJ Flynn 207  €15.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 408 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 397 "In Praise of Heroes: Ballads and Poems of the GAA" Jimmy Smith 2007 softcover 546 pages.   €12.00 
 Fine. 

 398 Kilkenny Hurling.  "Up the 'Boro: Dicksboro GAA Club 1909-2009" softcover 320 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated b/w and colour.  Fine. 

 399 "Brothers in Sport GAA" Donal Keenan 2010 softcover 320 pages illustrated, featuring  €14.00 
 famous sporting brothers in GAA.  Fine. 

 400 Co Limerick.  "Mick Mackey: Hurling Legend in a Troubled County" Henry Martin 2011  €15.00 
 softcover 272 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 401 "Doyle: The Greatest Hurling Story Ever Told" John Harrington 2011 softcover 312 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 402 2013 souvenir booklet & programme for unveiling of statue of Michael Davin at Carrick-on- €20.00 
 Shannon, large format softcover 28 pages.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 403 1950 England v Ireland at Twickenham official two-page programme with ticket for Royal  €25.00 
 Box.    Fine.  (1+1) 

 404 Ireland home match programmes: 1956 v Scotland with dinner menu signed by 7 Scottish  €25.00 
 players & 4 Irish players, 1961 v France with 3 Irish signatures, 1963 v New Zealand.  Fine.  (3) 

 405 1958 France v Ireland at Stade Colombes official two-page programme.  Very good. €35.00 

 406 Ireland match programmes: 1976 tour to New Zealand v South Canterbury, v Auckland & v  €30.00 
 Canterbury, 2004 Test v South Africa at Bloemfontein.  Fine.  (4) 

 407 Ireland home match programmes: 1982 v Scotland, 1984 v Scotland, England, Australia, 1985  €20.00 
 v England, France, Fiji, 1986 v Wales, England away & Scotland.  Fine.  (10) 

 408 1985 West Japan v Ireland at Nagoya official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 409 Ireland match programmes: 1987 v England, France, 1988 v Scotland, France away, England  €20.00 
 away, Wales, Millennium match v England, Western Samoa, Italy, 1989 v France, England,  
 New Zealand.  All at Lansdowne Road except where stated.  Fine.  (12) 

 410 Ireland home match programmes v non-Six Nations sides: 1990 v Argentina, 1994 USA, 1995  €20.00 
 Fiji, 1996 Peace International v Barbarians, 1997 v Canada, 1999 World Cup Qualifier v  
 Georgia, 2001 v Samoa, New Zealand, 2002 v Argentina, 2006 v South Africa, Last  
 international at old Lansdowne Road v Pacific Islanders.  Fine.  (11) 

 411 1945 Leinster v New Zealand at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €24.00 

 412 1956 programme for Ireland v Wales with autographs of Irish players from that season incl  €25.00 
 Paddy Berkery, Jimmy McKelvey, Charlie Lydon, Noel Feddis on piece pasted in, also Tom  
 Cullen (1949) and Malcolm Thomas (Wales).  Fine. 

 413 "Limerick's Rugby History" Charles Mulqueen 1978 paperback 164 pages.  Fine. €16.00 

 414 "Leinster Schools Senior Rugby Cup Centenary Celebration 1886-1986" Declan Downs 1986  €25.00 
 large format softcover 162 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 415 Ireland international dinner menus, with lists of guests: 1998 v Scotland, Wales, 1999 v  €20.00 
 France, 2005 v France, 2008 v France away, Scotland Committee dinner, 2009 v France,  
 Australia x2, 2010 v France away, 2010 v England away plus itinerary.  Fine.  (12) 

 416 "No Borders: Playing Rugby for Ireland" Tom English 2015 hardcover with dust jaacket 338  €15.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 417 "A History of Rugby in Leinster" David Doolin 2023 hardcover 390 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 418 England international match programmes: 1946 v Scotland souvenir programme, 1949 v  €25.00 
 Scotland and v France, both official.  Fine.  (3) 

 419 "Becoming a Lion" Johnny Sexton 2013 hardcover with dust jacket 296 pages with 8 pages of  €8.00 
 colour pictures.  Fine. 

  



    Item   Price 

 

  OTHER SPORTS 

 420 Athletics.  "Sonia O'Sullivan: Running to Stand Still" photos by Patrick Bolger, text by Tom  €8.00 
 Humphries 2000 hardcover with dust jacket 120 pages.  Signed inside front cover by Sonia  
 O'Sullivan.  Fine. 

 421 Cycling.  "Sean Kelly: a man for all seasons" Sean Kelly & David Walsh 1991 softcover 128  €20.00 
 pages, and "Hunger: The Autobiography" Sean Kelly 2013 hardcover with dust jacket 305  
 pages, both illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 422 Royal Dublin Golf Club.  Two medals, enamel & silver gilt, 1993 and 2004, the latter engraved  €35.00 
 at back, both with ribbons, in presentation box.  Very fine.  (2) 

 423 Greyhound Racing cards for Clonmel 1948, 1955, 1956, 1958, Cork 1965, Limerick 1944,  €20.00 
 1945 & 1956, Coursing cards for Boherlahan 1959, Cashel 1973, 1974, Clonmel 1958, 1975  
 Days 1 & 2, Galbally 1973, Templetuohy 1975.  Mainly fine.  (16) 

 424 Horse Racing.  "Point to Point: The Heart of Irish Racing" Healy Racing Richard Pugh 2022  €10.00 
 large format hardcover 192 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 425 Motor Sport.  Portfolio of eight A4 reproduction prints of Fay Taylour on motorbikes and in  €10.00 
 racing cars.  Fine. 

 426 Motorcycling ephemera: "Twistgrip" magazine 1954, front cover torn, Dunboyne Festival of  €12.00 
 Motorsport 2015 programme, Dublin & District Motorcycle Club Countrycross Trial 1967  
 results sheet, programme for Veteran & Vintage Run 1977, Blessington Vintage Car &  
 Motorcycle Club Newsletter 1987, twelve Irish motorcycle adverts from magazines etc.  Fine.  
  (18) 

 427 Motorcycle Racing.  1974 Isle of Man TT Races first day cover signed by Stanley Woods.  Fine. €6.00 

 428 Motorcycling.  "Joey Dunlop: the definitive biography of the greatest road racer" Stuart  €8.00 
 Barker 2021 paperback 360 pages with colour plates.  Fine. 

 429 Snooker.  "My Life in Snooker" Aubrey Malone 2023 softcover 332 pages illustrated.  Fine. €10.00 

 430 "Irish Sporting Illustrated" issue Aug 10 1912, 20 pages mainly horse racing and golf.  Very  €15.00 
 good. 

 431 "Sporting Legends of Ireland" Turtle Bunbury & James Fennell 2010 large format hardcover  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 256 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 432 "Co Wexford Sports Review 1972" softcover 148 pages.  Very good. €25.00 

 433 Cricket.  "The Cricketer" weekly magazine x3: May 1928, May 1930 and July 1965.  First two  €10.00 
 covers loose, very good.  (3) 

 434 Badminton Library "Athletics and Football" Montague Shearman 1887 hardbound decorative €20.00 
  cover 410 pages incl 40 pages on Rugby Union 


